Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

s -‘
il

REPAIRING STANDARD ENFORCEMENT ORDER

Ordered by the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property
Chamber

Chamber Reference number: PRHP/RP/16/0311

Re: Property at The Corran, Kensaleyre, Portree, Isle of Skye 1V51 9XE, being the
subjects more particularly described in the Disposition by the Executors of
Calum Nicolson in favour of Calum Nicolson, Jun. recorded in the Division of the
General Registers of Sasines for the County of Inverness on 2 August 2007 and
the Notice of Title following thereon in favour of the said Calum Nicolson, Jun.
recorded in the said Division of the General Register of Sasines on 22 July 2008
(Search Sheet No 12281 Vol. 69 Folio 311) (hereinafter referred to as “the house”)

The Parties:

e Mr Andrew MacKey (“Tenant”)
e Mr Calum Nicolson (“Landlord”)

NOTICE TO Mr. CALUM NICOLSON (“the Landlord”)

Whereas in terms of their decision dated 3 March 2017, the First-tier Tribunal (“tribunal”)
determined that the Landlord has failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section
14(1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 and in particular that the Landlord has
failed to ensure that the house meets the repairing standard in that:-

(c) the installations in the house for the supply of water, gas and electricity and for
sanitation, space heating and heating water are in a reasonable state of repair
and in proper working order;

(d) any fixtures, fittings and appliances provided by the landlord under the tenancy
are capable of being used safely for the purpose for which they are designed.

The tribunal now requires the Landlord to carry out such work as is necessary for the
purposes of ensuring that the house concerned meets the repairing standard and that
any damage caused by the carrying out of any work in terms of this Order is made
good.




In particular the tribunal requires the Landlord:-

(a) To repair or replace the electrical hob in the kitchen.

(b) To provide an up to date electrical inspection condition report in respect of the
house from a competent person in terms of the statutory guidance confirming
that the work identified in the report, including the repair or replacement of the
electrical hob, has been carried out to a satisfactory standard.

The tribunal orders that the works specified in this Order must be carried out and
completed within the period of 2 months from the date of service of this Notice.

APPEAL PROVISIONS

A Landlord aggrieved by the decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper
Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to
the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek permission to appeal from the
First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of
the date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is suspended
until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper Tribunal, and where
the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the decision, the decision
and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on which the appeal is
abandoned or so determined.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents typewritten on this and the preceding page are
signed by Aileen Devanny, Chairing Legal Member, at Glasgow on Sixth day of March,
Two Thousand and seventeen in the presence of the undernoted witness:-

WITNESS..,L Brown

clo 1 Aflanhic Quay A Devanny

Zobexrtson Street
GlaggoW



Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

L
R g A
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber), statutory

successor to the Private Rented Housing Committee in terms of the Tribunals

(Scotland) Act 2014 and the First tier-Tribunal for Scotland (Transfer of
Functions of the Private Rented Housing Committees) Regulations 2016

STATEMENT OF DECISION UNDER SECTION
24(1) OF THE HOUSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2006

In connection with
Chamber Reference number: PRHP/RP/16/0311

Re: Property at The Corran, Kensaleyre, Portree, Isle of Skye 1V51 9XE (“the
house”)

The Parties:

e Mr Andrew MacKey (“Tenant”)

e Mr Calum Nicolson (“Landlord”)

Tribunal members: Mrs Aileen Devanny (legal chairperson); Mr Robert Buchan
(ordinary member (surveyor))

DECISION

The Committee, having made such enquiries in relation to the application submitted
for a determination as to whether the Landlord has complied with the duty imposed
by Section 14(1) (b) in relation to the house concerned, and taking account of the
application, written and oral representations, findings at an inspection and copy of
the electrical inspection condition report, determined that the Landlord had failed to
comply with the duty imposed by Section 14(1) (b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act
2006 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act").

BACKGROUND

1. By application made on 27 September 2016 the Tenant applied to the Private
Rented Housing Panel (hereinafter referred to as "PRHP") for a determination of



whether the Landlord had failed to comply with the duties imposed by Section 14(1)
(b) of the Act.

2. The application by the Tenant stated that the Tenant considered that the Landlord
had failed to comply with the duty to ensure that the house meets the repairing
standard and in particular that the Landlord had failed to ensure compliance with
Section 13(1) (c) , (d) and (e) of the Act which states that " the installations in the
house for the supply of water, gas and electricity and for sanitation, space heating
and heating water are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order;
any fixtures, fittings and appliances provided by the landlord under the tenancy are in
a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order; and any furnishings
provided by the landlord under the tenancy are capable of being used safely for the
purpose for which they are designed”. The Tenant's complaints relate to (a) the
kitchen cooker and a failure to ensure that the hob is safe to use, and all relevant
electrical faults are corrected; and (b) the need for professional examination of the
radiator, and a need to carry out any repairs to ensure the radiator functions
properly. The Tenant's application submitted to PRHP included a copy e-mail to the
Landlord dated 17 January 2016 intimating an electrical fault with the oven and hob,
and a copy e-mail dated 18 August 2016 to the Landlord intimating the electrical
issues with the hob and a complaint that the radiator in the back room was not
functioning properly. The Landlord’s response to the e-mail dated 17 January 2016
was included with the application.

3. By letter dated 13 October 2016, PRHP gave intimation that a panel member with
delegated powers under Section 96 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2014 had made a
decision to refer the application under Section 23(1) of the Act to a Private Rented
Housing Committee.

The Committee comprised the following members:

Mrs. Aileen Devanny, Chairperson
Mr. Robert Buchan, Surveyor Member

4. The Private Rented Housing Committee served Notice of Referral under and in
terms of Schedule 2 Paragraph 1 of the Act upon the Landlord and the Tenant.
Along with the Notice of Referral was included a Direction which required the
Landlord to provide an up to date electrical inspection condition report on the
working order and condition of the installation in the house for the supply of
electricity and the report was to address the state of repair and working order of the
electrical fittings and appliances including the cooker; and an up to date report from
a suitably qualified central heating service engineer addressing the working order,
condition and safety of the heating system including the radiators in the house. The
reports were to be lodged with PRHP by 3 November 20186.

Following service of the Notice of Referral, the Tenant and the Landlord submitted
written representations. The Landlord and Tenant indicated that they wished to
attend the inspection and hearing. The Tenant gave no further information.

5. In the written representations the Landlord indicated that he never received the e-
mail notification of works dated 18 August 2016 and pointed to an error in the e-mail



address. He attached a copy of a domestic electrical installation condition report and
indicated that he had instructed the electrician to attend to the repairs identified and
a new hob had been ordered. The Landlord indicated that a heating and plumbing
engineer had attended at the property and had serviced the boiler outside but had
been unable to gain entry to the interior of the house.

The electrical report submitted by the Landlord indicated that the overall assessment
of the installation is “satisfactory”. However, this assessment is not consistent with
the findings in the report, namely the report identified that the hob required to be
repaired or replaced and was identified as falling within a C2 category which
indicates urgent remedial action is required to remove potential danger. A
“satisfactory” assessment can only be given if there are no C1 and C2 categories in
the report.

The Landlord made mention of his legitimate right of access to storage containers
and refuted accusations made by the Tenant. The issue relating to any right of
access to containers and the Tenant's assertions were not considered by the
Committee as they are unconnected to the jurisdiction of the PRHP.

6. Having considered the Landlord’s representations, a second Direction was issued
by the Committee as follows-

1. “The Committee direct the Tenant to make written representations explaining
if the delivery failure of the e-mail dated 18 August 2016 is accepted and, if
not, to explain the evidence which supports delivery to the Landlord of the
notification of all repairs referred to in the application. In particular, evidence
supporting the written notification of the radiator problems in the back room
referred to as Saorlaith’s room requires to be provided to the Committee by
the Tenant. The Committee direct that this information be provided by the
Tenant to the Private Rented Housing Panel by 21 November 2016

2. The Landlord is reminded of the terms of the previous Direction which
required the production of the report from a qualified heating service engineer.
Such requirement proceeds on the basis that the radiator complaint has been
notified to the Landlord.

3. The Landlord is asked to provide a timescale for replacement of the hob and
completion of the other electrical works identified in the Domestic Electrical
Installation Condition Report dated 28 October 2016. The Committee direct
that this information be provided by the Landlord to the Private Rented
Housing Panel by 21 November 2016

In view of the information recently-submitted, the Committee propose to adjourn the
inspection and hearing fixed for 18 November 2016 to the later date to be fixed and
notified to the parties to allow time for production of the information directed in
paragraph 1 to 3 above.”



7. In response to the second Direction the Tenant responded enclosing a copy e-
mail he had sent to the Landlord on 18 November 2016 complaining that the entire
central heating system was not working. In this e-mail the Tenant provided details of
arrangements for access for the purposes of a heating engineer attending at the
house and preparing a report. The Tenant in an e-mail dated 21 November 2016
conceded that the previous notification dated 18 August 2016 had been incorrectly
addressed to the Landlord. He pointed out that the copy e-mail of 18 August had
been sent by the Committee as intimation with the application and asserted that
there had been conversations at the property between him, his wife and the Landlord
about the required repairs. The Tenant indicated that he had heard nothing further
regarding the installation of the new hob. A copy of a house condition report from
Highland Council was attached to the Tenant's written representations.

The Landlord responded to the second Direction and advised that electrical works in
the electrical report had been undertaken except for the replacement of the hob. The
replacement hob was to be installed within 2 weeks of 25 November 2016. He
indicated that the heating and plumbing engineer had visited the property but had
been unable to gain entry and had been asked to return to carry out works. He
requested that the Committee inspect the property.

8. On 1 December 2016 the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property)
Chamber was formed. The Private Rented Housing Committee established to
consider this application became the First-tier Tribunal with the same members.
Further references within this determination will be to the tribunal rather than the
Committee.

9. A date for the inspection of the house and the hearing was arranged for 17
February 2017.

10. Intimation was received from the Tenant on 16 January 2017 that the tenancy of
the house was terminated on 6 January 2017 following service of a notice to quit by
the Landlord. The Landlord indicated that the house was no longer let in the private
rented sector.

11. The tribunal on receipt of confirmation that the tenancy had been lawfully
terminated made a decision on 31 January 2017 in terms of Schedule 2 Paragraph
7(3) of the Act to continue to determine the application. The reason for this was the
nature of the allegation which related to disrepair of an electrical hob which had been
identified as potentially dangerous in the electrical report provided by the Landlord.
This raised potential safety issues for any occupier or future tenant.

12. The tribunal inspected the house on the morning of 17 February 2017. The
Landlord provided access to the house and was present throughout the inspection.
His mother Mrs. Nicolson was present.

13. Following the inspection of the house by the tribunal, a hearing took place at the
Aros Centre, Viewfield Road, Portree. The Landlord with his mother Mrs. Nicolson
attended. The Tenant is no longer a party to the application.



SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE

14. The issue to be determined is whether the house meets the repairing standard
as laid down in Section 13 of the Act and whether the Landlord had complied with
the duty imposed by Section 14(1) (b).

FINDINGS IN FACT
15. The Committee made the following findings in fact:-

15.1. The Tenant had a tenancy of the house. The tenancy commenced on 7
January 2016 and terminated on 6 January 2017.

15.2. The Tenant notified the Landlord of the complaint relating to the hob in the
application on 17 January 2016 and the Landlord is aware of this alleged repair.

15.3 The Landlord lodged an electrical inspection condition report dated 28 October
2016 to PRHP which indicated that the electrical hob is potentially dangerous. The
repair has been assessed as having a C2 category and the significance of this
category is explained in the report.

15.4. There is doubt about the notification of the repair relating to the central heating
system prior to submission of the application. There could be an argument that the
application was amended in terms of Rules 44 and 50 of the First-tier Tribunal for
Scotland Housing and Property Chamber Rules of Procedure 2016 contained in
Schedule 1 of Regulations SI 2016 No. 339 but this issue is academic as the
inspection revealed that the central heating system, including the radiator in the back
bedroom, was functioning to an acceptable standard at the inspection.

15.5. The house is a detached bungalow built about 35 years ago in a remote
location. It was unoccupied at the time of inspection.

The weather at the time of inspection was dry.

As stated in the previous paragraph the central heating system was functioning
properly and heating radiators to an acceptable standard.

Inspection revealed that the electrical hob had not been repaired and within the
kitchen was a box which the Landlord indicated contained a new hob which he
intended to have fitted at some future date.

Although not part of the issues of complaint in the application, the tribunal observed
during the inspection that there was only one battery smoke detector in the property.
They were told by the Landlord’s mother that there was a coal fire in the house.

15.6. At the hearing the chairperson explained the procedure relating to applications
to the Tribunal relating to repairing standard complaints. She explained the
responsibilities of a Landlord in relation to electrical inspection and certification which
at the time that this tenancy commenced would have applied. She explained the



requirement on a party to comply with a Direction issued by the Committee now the
tribunal and consequences of failure to do so. She also explained the requirements
for fire detection devices and a carbon monoxide alarm and directed the Landlord to
statutory guidance appearing on the website of the Housing and Property Chamber.
The Landlord was unaware of the statutory guidance relating to electrical testing, fire
detection devices and carbon monoxide alarms. He stated that his electrical
contractor had carried out repairs specified in the report but had difficulty gaining
access to install the hob. After the Tenant left the Landlord decided that he would
attend to the hob at a time which suited him. He saw no need for the tribunal to
become involved. He indicated that he no longer intended to let the house. He
indicated that he had not read the electrical inspection condition report having only
looked at the satisfactory rating for the installation on the front page. The chairperson
pointed to the inconsistencies in the wording of the report which even a cursory
reading would have revealed.

The Chairperson explained the effect of a repairing standard enforcement order if
one was made.

15.7 Photographs were taken during the inspection.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

16. In considering the repairing standard issue the tribunal carried out an internal
inspection of the house and in particular closely examined the specific defects
highlighted by the Tenant in the application. In addition the tribunal carefully
considered the written documentation submitted.

Visual inspection of the house indicates that despite the potentially dangerous
findings within the report in relation to the electrical hob, it has not been repaired or
replaced. The central heating system was found to be in reasonable state of repair
and proper working order. The tribunal considers that to comply with Sections 13(1)
(c) and (d) of the Act the hob will require to be replaced or repaired. Given that the
house is unoccupied and any possible fire would not affect neighbouring properties,
the tribunal considered that a period of two months would be a reasonable period of
time for the repair to be carried out. The Landlord is reminded that it is a criminal
offence to let the house whilst a repairing standard enforcement order applies to the
house.

The application did not include any complaint that the house did not meet the
requirement for the provision of fire detection devices but the Landlord is reminded of
the statutory guidance for such devices which should be complied with before the
house is re-let. He is also referred to the statutory guidance on carbon monoxide
alarms which would apply if there was a wood burning stove or coal fire within the
house.

Highland Council within a report of the house which was submitted by the Tenant
referred to two further repairs and a copy of that report would have been circulated to
the Landlord by the tribunal administration as part of the application procedure. The
tribunal make no comment about the contents of the report but merely draw this to



the Landlord’s attention should he consider letting the property in the future.

DECISION

17. The tribunal, considering the terms of Section 13(3) of the Act, determined that
the Landlord had failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section 14(1) (b) of the
Act.

18. The tribunal proceeded to make a Repairing Standard Enforcement Order
(“RSEQ”) as required by Section 24(2), which Order is referred to for its terms. The
Landlord is reminded that it is an offence to re-let the house whilst a RSEO applies
to the house.

19. The decision of the tribunal was unanimous.

APPEAL PROVISIONS

20. A landlord aggrieved by the decision of the tribunal may appeal to the
Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be
made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek permission to appeal
from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek permission to appeal within
30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the
decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on
which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

A Devanny

/
Chairing Legal Member of the Tribunal
Dated: 3 March 2017






Photographs taken during the inspection of
The Corran, Kensaleyre, Portree, Isle of Skye V51 9XE

The House

Defective hob




Photographs taken during the inspection of
The Corran, Kensaleyre, Portree, Isle of Skye IV51 9XE

Bedroom radiator




{510z Asenuer) 471 9nswe] 1y6UAdO) @ SPUBIG JIIDIN B YSITT3 I Se1840d0 ¢ 6aNsiag JT] 3:nsue] AG PaysNgng
'1£94 S8 10 § XIpuaddy L} UAMOYS SLLIC) (3POL B UD PAsTQ S| LOde: Siy)

6 ML {2 96ed ua uope.ejaap eag) % Buinssi 5oy e(grsundsel Jopaeiue?) peaciddy sys jo tostuadng poljijeny) paualsiBas syl Aq pewnjund pue PeABING) UF3Y dARY pPinoys 1:9d3) SIY|
< =
3 poasbiars3) Avep ia)qejiea
Mw Eﬁhﬂﬂw—wﬂrﬁuﬁeﬂmﬂ Eﬂﬂﬂﬁ HMMM__._ syeudoidde se ajajag P UMOWIUN  :Aq piay spi0day OU yope||eIsu jo SpI0daY
g A FoReIUL Jsmepnsin, uy _I~q AHOLIVASIYS _Emsﬂnﬂu |IB13ng - ” gl
a 0 UDIPUOT 6 5u[ 31poug :uonsadsu:
5 :(s)on aBed Ayaadg §3), , ON ;sabed jewonippe UO pENUNUOD UCNE)IEISUI 3L JO UCHIPUOD AU Jo Alpuing | 3|qe(ieAe spiodal oN Bﬂﬁaw__ﬂ_ uhﬁﬂuﬁmhwu_.wwﬂ_ﬂa_ncwwﬁ%ﬁm umouwyun snomasd 0 meq
g afe uone
= SUnHIDDE 0 ‘LoNEB|(BISU |BAINIEIB
2 SKah 2 ﬁﬁ.ﬂ nas sad m:nmﬁw:m J0 32uapK3 sedh 02 50 abe pajewnsy
“w
g 3X6 LGAl :9poIs0y pueiyBiH
z '030V1d3E HD A3HIVdE LINA TLINN O33N 39 LON GIN0OHE DN se104
_w S0H dvZd ONYH LHOIN LNC G3EYD 38 G1NOHS G3L0N SHIYDIY "NOLLIGNGD GNNoS sifsjEsusy|
5 ONY 000D AHIA ¥ NI S NOLIYTIVLSNI SHL ‘SWIL340 S SNEN0 N0 a3188YD N338 NYMHOD IHL Sseippy
w JAVH SNCLLIGAY HO SNOILVEZLTY 'STONVHD h.M.wu_ A¥IA EEWZQGW mm%_.wzwzﬂ:

SHL NIHM GuYONVLS HOIH AY3A YV CL GaTIVASNI ATTVNISIHO SV YTIVASNI IHL i

2 :{A13485 (91110810 JO SULE) W) HONR[EISU! B3 O UGHPUDD [2IOUSY il
E] _S._ﬂmz__wmu 30 zoEazoo_ JHEJO AHYWINNS 13 “NOHYTIVISNI IHL3I0 STV
2
2
-2l ‘vondadsy) : X
2 | a1 o soud sorvadsu pue yusyo U usamgaq paaiBe Ayeoydads ssalm pal2adsy AjensiA u0RY 100 ensy “punciliepun o 9LOZIOLLZ ~ OLOZIOLILZ ﬂwuﬁmﬂw N_Hﬂwwwﬁu%
21 Guippng 9y 40 sugep 8y i Agesatat pue mﬁum&nﬁ_ SIGISSAYILUI U1 'SI00) J8PUN PEiE8IU0S SUNPLCD PUE $BI020.10 SINPUO RIDE] Y2 ¥
w puB Bunpins uni HRIS0TR00 S310E0 PAPURE ST '{£0; SF (WM 3IUERICIIE U1 N0 PALLES uea paeY Bunsa) pue vagaadsul ay|

Jagquinu 8)eayuas BY) Uj INd PUB <WEIULIIIAA|UAWNORY T AMMA/ D>

e

VIN & utday

i - s
{ oN abed 285s) suoseas sy Buipnjour suoneyuny jeuonesady oy Iy
yoday piojpue  asadiny

WIN Yum pasiby

3X6 LGN -apodisoq

DNILSAL UG SLINDHYIT ONILLHOMN WOYS G3A0W3Y LON 013 SdAVT 5
:Bupsay pue uoyadsul ay) uo ‘Aue g ‘suoseas ayy Boipnjau) suepeywy pariby PUB)YDIH

221104
STIVAM NIHLLIM HO SMO00Td MOT38 '33vdS 300 a.feesua) $53JppY
NI 1NO G31HEVYD IYIM SNOLLOIHSNI ON "SIHOLIMS ONY S1IMD0S JAISNI 110 A318HYD NYHH0D IHL

THIM SNOLLOSLSN] TYNHILNI 2TdINYS WS LSAS TWOIH L2373 DNIMIAM a3X14 IT0HM
uodas Siyl AQ pAIanod Lane[RISY| [E31138]8 Bl J0 uate.

e I . oA ONILSIL ANV NOLLDIdSHI
i mE.zo mzo_bﬁ._a: ANY NOLLY TIVASN] 3HLI0 INFIXT d

“XZS &N 9! 0 ‘stbay uowBnay “Peg (ey uaybinoy asnoy IWBA “IIJIN M pajjalua Apog Buiuojuos 10 Jmaesvo) paniddy ve Aq suogeyeisy (8910283 40) SwBWIALAbY ~ 197 PIEPUBIS YSAVE YUM FIUEPIOIIE Uy PINSS)

{SNITIMT TTINIS v 403} .—.m Qﬂwm E@m.&nmmz ou Z@—-—.il_q.—.m Zw JQUmM—HQW.Mw @_.m.wm @ﬂ 1aqUIny agusiajay §J0198U07]

HODHYINDGD
peIals Jo poamap uveq 03n0¥ddH M~

8TLBOVTO  /OONQ = sequrs i o » SEE=EEE

PlEA Jou s Bodes sy

{y10Mm o3 Buliapio uossad ey oj) leu|Buo

=



BZUTINAT

£'9bed JO 253an31 343 U PINLIILOY

WO JI8DIUMMM JISIA ‘NOA djay ued Jj3)|N Moy pue

Al3jes |eo11199)2 1noge uonew o) 13yuny 104
YoM 8312319 j2 pIBpURIS 1831438y 3t Sumpnpaty) Siusitiaimbe) aweyas Hpansed 15uebe passesse
Sey 3t 1By SIDIDBRUOD (e2nasa 10 S15isihEr selsipgnd pre suleunew NFIR IS Agres jeonsa3 aeys
4 P UDRRIOOSSY SIMIRNUD] (£9113813 341 USaMIR] dysiauried & YT7 amsuay) Ag posesado St RSN .

{1802 Jo 3wy se yans)

SaNss| |eaBWLID Jo (BMIEAUCY 0} Jo ‘(sjass) Buiyby se yans) suonejeisy) [B911138}8 jo gouewiopsd
levoneiado ayl o1 Bunepps siuedwos aiefinsaal; j0U saap 9133IN ‘uoniedidde uodn ejgepese aie
HIWM J0 S|IeIap ||} 'SUCRIPUDY pue sule] ujeLed 03308lns S19139|N Aq paialn a:npasaid swiejdiioa ayy
sanbal uo

ajqeyisae 5t usoguieidwos e asedind Yoy Jo) DIF0IN 01 1ureidwos jeiwie; e ayew Asw i0da) sy Bunsapuo
UeSiad 31 "EaACSAILN UIRWA) SLWADU0S A | JOIIENUDG paAssddy J130IN 2gt yum Bunus i swaduon
oyioads G Bs121 BSULISURISIL I Ul Ppinoys-ussiad jey; ‘vo papioda: Uoge|eisy [BDIN28]8 3yy 6 UOMpUOS
841 133()8J AEUOSES) 10U S0P ¥ 1BY) 3ASIAQ O} UDSES) aney vodas sy Bupspio uossed s pinoyg
“sieudoidde se sayddns

J0/pue JOINQUISD Uy LIoju piiays uoasedsyy s Bupispio uosiad A "(stiondadsuy jo ampauag auy
| Uanoag) parsasqo usaq saey aludinba s sayddng 10 s Joinguisip Anu1085s sy ursaoenbapeu 215UpN
‘Ajbuipioase papdwos

Siisay 353y jo 8/apayss eui pue ‘uodes ay jo ¢ abed uo SuswsBueity Bugues pue sogsusloeIyD
Aiddng ¥ uoyaes ul papioges usaq SAEY DINDYS $824N0S J0 1aqwnu 2y “ojessuabosoiw Jo Jojessush
Aqpums e pue Ajddns sygnd sy Se yoris ‘32Mos auo ueyl aicw Aq pajddns aq ues uopelelsu| ayy asayp
‘¢ efied jo 8sisAal Ay] 38s aseajd Sapos

uoheslissel] s uo asuepind seyung a4 'sispa Jsbuep fenuaiod so sabuep Jsyaym sualan o) Aegjap
NCYNsINo patlies sq pinoys uoneBasaiul sy ‘(14) vonebusanu 484Ny peiesipul Sey Jojaadsus au s
AouaBin J0 JaRRW B SE DM [Bipawal Asessa0aau ay sayeLapun 1o uonejjeisuy

18310333 uf Jusladited Bosiad pa||ns & 18yl PEpUSLILI0da) Si 3 PUE %su e aq Aew uonejiEisul sy Busn
3s0u1 Jo Ajajes ai) (sneiafuep Ajenuaioed) 73 spos o uoReAIasqo ue palealpu| sey Jo108dsul 3y} AUy
“AjareIpawiur 310m {eIpawa. Aiessagosu siy sayepapun

A10M UaRe|[BISLE (831933 Ul TUEEETWO0Y U0SIad pajpyS © 1Byl papLawL0da) SLII pug “ys1 18 ) uogeyeIsul
it Busen asow jo Aygges ey {wasasd s6uep) 19 ap0d 10 UONRAIBSQO UB pAjEIIPUI Sey 10309dsu1 3y} alaypn
"UORIpY0Y Bupjom ajes e C1 UOHE||ISUY BUY) B10S8Y O] UBYE] 8Q 0 Spasu LBYIE [BIPBWAL YIIYM LM
Aauabisn jo ssubap ayl sareaipu; smyaadsu ay) Aq yaes 01 uanB apos uonesssel) Ay Y uonaIas W apew
u3aQ anky SUOREAISSOQ )01 10 U0 BJAYAL § UORIAS U Pew SUONEPUALIWNIEl pue suoneasasqo ay)
S3SLBLILLNS Yolm *3 UEflIBS Ul Lanib Juawale}s Ayl 19a)ya1 SR LoneIejap ayy wodal ayl jo g uanoag
U Josadsul ayy Aq uanb uaaq eney proys uopeyEISUl Bl jo UoMDUDI ([BIBAC 3L JO UOREILIDP Y
Joadse

Ai3jes a1 woyy snjen sy ssa| ayy *podal e oy buiA|dde suoneanwl ay sa1ealb au jey) peyou 8g pinoys 3
“(] UoNISS Ul suofesiw|

yans Aue paiou aaey pnoys Joidadsu ay) wawdmba jo way ue o3 1o UDLE}| E15U1 §1fi JO SUeT 0) SS309E
uieb 0] Aypgeu se yans uoydadsus ayy Huunp paiajunodua naag asey AeWw suonEl) |euoLRLado SWOS
N0 P3UIR0 seM H0n2adey; Ay 8106 (31| Ul pue Japicsd afebuow

‘fuedition asurinsul ‘fuouyne Buisuady) sansed pajsaali JBy yum pue 120ds) Byl Bunepio uosiad
o) yum s1aadse asau paaibe saey pinoys soioadsul g “Bulisa) pue uonaadsus ayl uo suoneuw Aue pue
uodas s Ag Paien0d uone|IEISU BY1 J0 JuaXa 3w Ajny Anuspy pinoys {suopesiuy pue ag) G Uohsas
"RAGA UDNIE][BISU M3 4O UDIEOLIIAD BLY JO) panss)

3q pioys (ajewdosdde se) a1eayIa] SYIOA UGDE|BISU] [B211399)3 JouN, B JO 3ledymia) uvoyepeisu)

(5102 Aienuer) 471 xnsuag EAdoD @ "SPUEIY 3TN B VSITTI Byh saselado 4T eunsua) AT) ansLa) Ag pexsng

[8aLT8|3 onsswoq, e *,31eaylusy uone|jeisy) (B0, vy puepuels Ajajes (eungau ey) jo sjusieinbal
341 Uym sandwod 310m GORE(IEISY| (€91153(5 Mau Jey) Ayaias 01 pansss uaay sasy jou pnoys yodal ay)

“PapUBLLINDE)
St juswancdw YoM o) sway AU Yus Joyiatios Jabuep o1 asy 3l Aew yaym suone|eISY [eSLINE]E
10 Rsges ayy o) PIRPUELS [RUOREU 310 Jo swewasnbal syl yym sadueljdwo3s-uou Aue puUE SUODUDI
snosabuep ‘51088 ‘uoneiouaiap sbewep Aue ‘0 UOR23S G PApJUaa) SUDHRNLWI PUB LaLE 343 03 psebay
Sumey pue siqeansesd Aigeuosesi si.se dej os "Mnuspi pinoys woda y| ‘uopejjeisul 1B3UIS2j3 Jnsalep
Bunspe e 4o uopipuad auy Un Bupiodas jo-asodind 21 4oy Ajuo pansst aq oy pasusL i wu0) uodal sy

. ‘3133IN Ag paijddns sem ) yaym o) JODENUDY PAA0ICOY I3 241 01 3jgeEsRN § Yolym Fegquni
1eises uliip-usAas pajupd e sey uodal 3y -Buissiw ate i won9ag Ut paLuBPl safed a3 j0 Ave ) preau
sl wnnﬁ,mﬁ.ﬂonm.__ 81 jo Led uuol pinoys vogeeisy; SU140} SIASBY IST] PUE SHEIBE HNND 40 SBIpAYIS
{evonippe aiow Jo suo °z abiey uo papiagal 20 UBD UBLY SYNDILO 3IGW JO YLD JAWNSUOI BUC VBN 2101
Butaey suopefeisur Jo4 "papI0IaL aq o1 uonefeisyy syt o Buneial uoneunom weases Jayung muad o)
papisoud uaag saey Aew sabed paleguwiny (eucnippy "seBed PRISULING UBASS 1883] 18 |0 S1SHU0T P0da) Bu|

LBlENNOnQ, paxis wedal ayy

faulele) arey pInoys 1019EAQUAY) paAcddy ay1 pue feubup, payiew yodal ay) paAaIas BATY BNOYS MO
“W10j LOd3Y UOKIPUOY UONEBBISY| (2911193]F

NS0T JFIN S anss) 03 pasuoyine s Apog Bujuojuog 10 JoyaenU0) pasoaddy 933N ue Aug

‘suonejesuf eauresrg s0) siuawasinbay — |papuswe se) LL9L piepuels ysnug ‘suonejjeisun
[E2U}33)3 Jo Ajajes aip 10} prepuels [EuoHEY ay) 1M 221RPI0ITE Ul panss! aaq sey podas sig)
‘uoioadsul sy 1o} JojaRu0Y panoaddy ue jo saoiuas ayy afiebua nod 1yl spuawLoIal J3139IN
"SNP S uongEpelsul 2 jo uonaadse ou Ay uaym Bunesipur UUN IBWASUCT By Ieay Jo JB
821100 2 2 0S[e pinoys 313y} 1odal SI JO | UONDAS U PAIS S1 NG PALLIED 34 pinoys uonasdsu
™au aiy yomm Ag a3ep Papualmosa) 3] Hiom yans ul juajaduios suosiad 1o vesiad pajiys
e hg sjemssyu sjendesdde je pajoadsui-al 31 pinoys uone|[esul [eNI3f3 I3 'Suoseal Ajajes 1oy

ATHYIND3Y 1S3 IHL 100 AHEYO NOA LYHL INVIHOJWI SI

L1 "SNOSY3IH AL34VS B4 “Aiseuenb paisa; aq pnogs Ay 1ew Bunejs TR J3WNSUGD By) 183U J0
Je BIL10U & 3q pynoys 311 (SOJY) SaIAap Jwaund [enpisal saje10d100u1 uonelleIsY! AN 1Y
W0 paiued sem uonaadsul aipouad aiy awn

34} 38 UORE{[BISU! [BILIS[ 31 JO UOIIPUAD BY) 0 WIWSSISSE UB YIM ST M3 ayy apiaoad [jim
uodas sup ‘Auadesd ay ajeoes 1312) nok J “2amng 31 Ul BONE(BISUI |BI1A193}3 3Y) UD HI0M 1ayLn;
Bupjepapun so Sunaadsul uesiad Ave o) umoys pue aoeqd ajes e ul pauielal aq pjnoys podas syl
13sn iy 0y Aja)eipaiun

“{Aue pij sabed jeuoippe pue sajnpayds ay 'sajou asay) buipnjouy 3y yo Adoo qinj e 1o ‘wodas snp
ssed pjnoys noA ‘uogejjeysu) ay) jo iasn ay jou nq ‘pwodas siy Buvapso uossad oy assm nod
‘pepusuuegal

s1 wawanosdun yargm soj swap Aue iim sayabo) {4 uonosg sas) sabuep o asu anih Azw yoiym
dooadsut ayy Aq punoy saonipuos Jojpue sio8jap ‘uonesoualap ‘afiewep Aue saynuap Hodas ay|
“Buyise) pue vonsadsa) sy jo SUOIjelIWI] 3Y) PUE UONE]|RISUI

ey} jo Juaxa perels auy Junuase o Bunje ‘paise) pue paoadsul sem Ji aw 3y je jespiane
Payiuap! uonejjelsu; [BILN38[3 81} J0 HONIPUOD 3YY JO WBWSSISSE UL sapinoad pedas sugy g
PUE 3 UORJSS 835) 20IAI3S Panunu0d J0f UONIPUCS AI0)agjsyes e i S| uoHg[|eIsul [poupaja ue
Jayyoym “sjgeonoesd Ajgevosear si se iej oS ‘suiui3)ap 0} si vonoadsu) aipauad jo esedind ay)

JINIY3II3H JYN LN YO AINIVLIH I8 AINOHS HIIHM LNIWNI0A F1EVNMIVA ONY LNVLIHOJWI NY ST 190434 NOLLIGNGD NOILYTIVLSNI TYIHLITTI JLSIWOQ SIHL
AN3IdID3H HO4 S3LON



BYYLI9NGD

510z Asenuep

yn-Bio)siyhyajes(eoanasja mmm woly 96Ieyd J0 3ai) papROjUMAP JO POM3IA 8] UBd
apinG ay) ‘suoneyelsus (eaL3I3[a JejUIS pue JISAOP Jof S8P0J) UORRIYSSE)) :Busiodai
UopUoD UoJEJEISY! [BILO8)T PAJUA BPING adnodely 183g sisiy Asjes |eansy
ul punoy aq uea 'spodal uonpuod Buuapio suosiad 0} 1sa.s)ul ajqissod Jo NG si030adsul
1 pawre Auewud ‘sapoa uonedyissei) jo uoipedidde 3y uo UoRewlo) JBYURS

UOnBULIOY J3YuNY

‘systxa Jabuep |eguaiod 1o tabuep 1oy 1o Jaiaym aujunia)ap o1 ‘Asuabin
JO jeNew e se uonejjeisul ayl jo 303dse eyl J0 LONBUIWEXS ISULN 9YELapUN 0) (310M
yans u; usjadwod suosiad Jo vosiad paypis Jayioue Ja) podas ay Gunss) Jjoxoenuny
pasoiddy J|3IN 2yl Joy abueise oy pasiape st podas siy Guusplo uossad ay) ‘Aejsp
oy uonebsaaul 18ypn) S3nbal uoReasqo Le Jey) pajedlp sey Jardadsu) 3@ Y

-Aso)aejspesun se paxyeu ag
pInoys (3 tonaag) uoye|RISU] By} JO JUBSSASSE [{BI3A0 YL () Aejap Inoipim pasnbal
uoyebnsaam Jayuny pajeaipur sey soydedsi ayy saym ‘Auanbasuoy “sjsixe 1ebuep
leguajod 10 sebuep saypaym 0} se JGnOp ajqeucseal si 2191 J uoyipuod Aiojaejsies
B W SI uoRejjeiSHl ay) yey) ajealpul 0} Joydadsuy oy so) aeudordde og Jou pjnom 3

‘awg aylje payguapl

Ajing 3q 10u pjno3 *6unsal jo/pue uopoadsul ayl jo suoneuun) Jo Jusixa paasbe eyl 0y anp
4eyy 1abuep jeuaiod Jo Jabuep jeanas 03 Ajgyy S) uoneaasqo 1ey) jo uollebnsanul sayuny
1B} SJepisu0d J4012adsL ay) uonealasqo ue 1sujefie paiajua uaaq sey |4, 8I8YM J19NBMOH
-uonebisaaul Jayuny 10} paau e BudedIpu) INOYIIM UONBAIBSGO

yaea 03 3pad UCNEIYISSR]) B 3INQuIIe 01 10)j2adsul 3yl 40) 3jqissod aq Ajjensn pjnoys Y
Aejap moynm pannbai uonebnsasu 13ipng) H apo)

{S102 Aenusp) 417 eansie) ELAdOS @ "SPUBIq QIFJIN § YSOT]3 2 S31R1800 4T] LMNSLR]) T BIRSDR]) AQ PAYSHING

‘uonesyIsse|d ZJ
apoa 10 |43 3p03 e uanifi uaaq sey wodas suy vy voierasqo Aue i uonipuoa Aso)oejsnes
2 Ul S| HOyE[|EISy] 31 Jey) F1e3lpul 0} J0j33dsul Yy 40} I|qEUOSE3] ag JOU PINDM )|

‘Ajaayaadsal “Aouabin jo Je3jew e se pue Ajaieipawiw
paipawal Bulag zq apoo pue |9 apos wopeayisse|) e uaalb uaaq aaey yIIYMm Sway
{je uodn jeuoRpt0o sI uoKOAdsU) AU AR [NUN [RAIFIY WINWIXEW By} Joy (voyoadsu)
1xapy) podar siiy Jo | uoyaas e uanlb uoNepUBILLIGSaL JY) Jey) 210U D) Juepodw St Y

“30IAPE J3YLIN} apiaa.d 0} 3|qe aq
1va Loda: Sig1 Buinsst J010eJ3u07) paAcsddy 9133IN By "UGnejjEISUt 8y} Jo s)oadse asay)
Buiordwr jo syjauaq Ajajes syy ol usmfi eq pinoys uopespISUOI [Nydle] “palpswWwal )
wawanodwi Aages yweayubis e ul ynsas pjnom 1abuep jenualod so ajejpsww bunussaid
10U 1S[IYM ‘Y3lym piepuels AJajes Jusling ayl ypm aosuedwoa-uou e pajessdl sey bunsal
Jo/pue uondadsul 2y ‘g apod uopedyisse|) e usall Uasq Sey uoneA1asqo UB 3JI3YAA

{papuawiuosa; Juswanosdiy) £ 3po3 VONEIYISSE])

*aginpe 13yung spiacsd 03 3|ge aq (iIm Hodal syl Buinssy Joyoenuo] paroiddy
9133(N 2y 13buep jenuajod arowsas o) pasnbai st uonae jeipawasuabin %4su aeipawW!
18 8q j0u Aew uonejelsul au Buisn asoyl IS|IYm eyl S3Jedlpuy ZJ BPOO LOREIYSSE(D

(snosebuep Ajfenuajoq) 3 apoa UONEISSE])

“palsA0aSIp UOIPUOI
snolabuep Aue ‘podas ay Guvapio uasiad Ul 0] S)EIUNWWOI 0} UaY) pue ‘plodad
o1 s1030adsu| s|qeus 0} swioy uonesynop Jafueq jeamaaj, sigepeae sayew JIIIN

"80IAPE 13ynNy apiaoid 03 ajqe aq
[(1m podai siy) Bunsst aojaenuor paaciddy 91391N 2y 1abuep ayg) anowsi o) (uojeyeisul
8yl Jo (sjued pajasye ayl Bupejosi pue Ho Buyoums se yans) uopoe sjeudosdde
13130 2ye) 0} J0 ‘uope||eisul ayl ul AJuaioisp paasasqo ayl Apawas o) Agjap Inoyum
uofloe 2Xel 0 pasiApe Si UOHR{[BISU! Y} J0 3oUBUAUIEW BU] 10§ 8)qisuodsal uosiad syj

‘pa1nbal s1 UoRIE |RIPaWA) B)EIPAWN] PUR YSH JB S1 UOYE]|RISU) oY)
Guisn asoy) jo Ayajes ay} ‘| apud uoneslyIsse]) e uaalh uaeq Sey uonReAIBSGO YR BIBYM

(tuasaid sobueg) 1) apod uoneslisse))

“HONEAISS(0 papiodal §IES 10§ USAID Uaa( aAel pjnoys apod UONEJNISse|) aud Ajup

$300J NOILYIHISSYII IHL NO SINIIdID3H 04 JINVAIND




{lom 3y) Bunapio uosied ay; o) |eu|5uo

EIDNNACO

H Jo Z efiey

rafied Siy] -BEIRAS) DY 0SSP0 DDNSIISSENY
SUFiic SuSdSE 18] S3ueping; i 35 axauys

(510g Avenusr) g 81050389 14BLAd0] @ SPURIG DIFTIN B VSIFTE BYI STIEAOEG 4T) amsuE)  YT] N5 AY paysiGng
1492 §6 )0 9 Mpuddidy u: UrDyS SUKDY [FPOW By UD PisEq S) Lodas S1y)

Ao pijea s wodas 241 poda) il 0 ved [eguassa ue ase paynuapi sabed oy
68 L
6'8' 1 (sjoN abeg :uonejesu| Ay 1o} sjieleq ynang Jo 2npayos

‘[s)aginos jeusnippe

(s)oN382d o) qaays eiep Buipnjaut ‘sabed jeuonipnY

95 'y o (s)abed :suonaadsuy 30 enpayds

-S30V¥S TUYNOLLIGAY ONY S3TNA3HIS H

BNOGY patnLSpi Sabied jellomppe pus SanpaYas i 1|8 Aq partedwoase |

{sjoN abeq -uomej[eIsu] 3y} Joy SUNSBY 1S3 JO 3|NPaYIS .

9102/01/182 aeq

{r 10 10385109 panaiddy aug sof sosiiadng paiyenp pateisiboy)
¥IHOLTTA v TR
T aimaubig

AY GIWHLINDD ONV 3IMIIAIY 180434

gL0¢/0L/82 -aleq

TVAIONING  :uogisod

¥IHOLTN vy TR

& .___....._... *aimeub|g
‘AS INJWSSISSY ONV INLLSIL ‘NOILIFISNI

priinbas =1 {44} A9{p ynouum vosaligsanas
19004 103 40 PIGHUIP! USTY 34vY SOMIPUOD (23 340D SHoseBueR Ajfunsaad
/P (12 3G0) SHasBUTP 10y SIWSP WIUWSTOSSS,

() e8s) papuawwodas se pajoadsui Jain) aq pnoys
¥ JBip pue 4na palues sem uonaadsu sy awin ayy e ({ sas)

vttt 55wy | EERRERRY $4015v35155] 1 v

panunuo3 o} Aupiqmins s3] Jo siiLa) Ll UOHR|[EISUL B1f) JO ALISS3SSE

le1340 aup ‘wawafipnl mo/hw v jeq) aiejaap saung Spn|

| °(0 98] bunisa) pue vegaadsur sl LG SUBHRILY AU pue
HORENEISUL 310 0 WSS, PAYS B JUnooae o Bume: vogepEelr (220000
2] 0 UOTIPUDY G 30 JUAWSEAsSE ARNIIR Ue sapinnid {H 98s] Sajnpayds
PAYIENE. B pUR (4 835) SuUoGRAIESq0 AU Uil ‘Lodas S U UoneULDj
auy ey asepap Agaaay Bugsal pue uonsadsur sy o Bukued usiygm asmed
pue |IfS 2jgeudseal pasiosaxa Buaey '] assy | abed uo pequasap FIE uaym
Jo ssupnatiied ‘Imojag spameutis sno/Aw Ag peledipyl S} Uouejeisy [B9135(0

oo, oy o |

ay jo Bunser pue uondadsu sy 1oy sigsucdss: (sjucsiad Ay Bmag a)
NOUVEYI03d D

onmima s vk0d) | HOJIY NOLLIONOD NOLLYTIVLSNI TWDI¥ 19313 21LS3W00

pausye to puawjep ueeg
€0t JOGLUINU [RLTS Syl |
PHRA 10U @ Wodw siy)

8TLBOPTO /O9NdA

.  Bapoy wonRsyisseiy a4y BuipwBas sauspili sof abed siy) o asiaras g aas ssea)y
7y oA unvﬁge.w“ “Avjop oyl pasmbes uonabuseaul ogumy 13 9po)
) Pepuswwooes yuawerosduy, ¢ opor)
swey Joj Asjap ogum ‘paAnbas Honde feipawal wabl - snessbuep Agenusioy 77 epoy |
panmbes nogefinseau saiping ‘paxnbes uoyae eipawias eipauivy Ainfy Jo ysiy - Juesaid jabueg, 1J apey
g “susay 10} pasmbal e |mypasias 4o} Koualun o saibap st _
upliae jeipawal wakign UDREYEISE] D) 0} SGIusiea; (Suosiad ) ol S1e2ipu 0) aA0qe SPT SUMEARSD
L0 Y38 OF PILEIOHE U SO RAILIGIL S2 S3pos Bumoyor iy o aug 1
Swey Joj pesnbaz
uopJe |eIpala) e)RIpawIw] {sjon abied Ajaads S8\ 4 oN gsabed jeuomppy
i E———— . e . S e ———— _
=T - - e e = . i |
NMV ABALL JO ARG NO WIHY IO HOL J3URN TVREA NG sggﬂhéﬁ.c*glsgegg 2OESTUN Bz 5510#'5“»“5._‘2 LU0 D0 NN L MM X D *ll“_t“.«.“.. x |m”
T L S P e : e = |
€2 ANINIOYIdTY ININDIH JISHOOS 0D X2 TLLG z
€2 HOIH Q0L ONIdY3Hd °Z €L 1
43p00 suoyEAIasqp oN way
2 3PEW 3Je UOQIR 104 SUOLEPUBWLIDIR) Alages (201139240 Buoaye
pue suonealasqo Buimonysyy a0 A[as1anpe sway ou 3se a1ay]
:(q e suonepwl| ay) o) 10algus pus ‘synsas i3s3l pue uonsadsul jo sajnpsyas payasene ayy o) bupsajey

-

NIIVL IS 01 SNOLLOY HO SNOLYANIN

e ey L

HOLBYLNOD



[aines oyt buiapio uossnd ayvey) jeuy By 10

{5007 Juenuer) 477 emsua) yBuAde) @ ‘spuesq JIFDIN 7 VSDI13 2y saiesedo 4T Binsiiay )] B1asu0] Aq peysigngd

*149L S 40 § Xipraddy Ul uAMOLS SuUO) [@pous Al Lo pasaq sypades BIy|

6 |i0€3bed
PG S YRS e B33 R P FVESETS 51T 10 A0 e o)
WIN sadid uoneymsul mm._&.lfahﬂ 2 «.._awutguoc:ou sw YN .mm“_”.m_% am e
seg (A /£ ilsveopogseuuc) (£ el ! f adu
Ae (P33 SXRUES
VIN ﬁ.m_mugm N mmn_a VONEHISUL e o 32 nouog A 9L Fnpuy sw YIN ws_m.w%m L S Addns g
d 1181 R RIEITE (EUmEL] L)
thpoadg) rogg VN o el Py Cnenewd soddoo [5550ley seddoo {5, vu VIN fugeiata oy 4addod ™ eins hrewug
] 00t _.._ waung Z wﬂ%n
sped-aananpuoa-snosuenxs o Biiprog ss0)anpuoa Gimpuog aanaayosd uie, 10anpoed Gupuey paiey ON
() P o p 1puog A 19| 2
A oez g 8g INISR
sI10janpuo2 Buipuog aapoayead pue Birquey QoY/19)BaIg-}INAI)/6sSN{-YINMS/YIMS UIely
QUL THW ¥y ‘poueisiia: BRORIHB YIS
YN o o () VIN Gpanser . VIN Gotegewsul
" . " i Aypos
VIN :uogess) XN ﬁmﬂhﬁ&ﬁ {sipos Ba) r n..,ﬂ—nn_,___.,.a_m
(ajqeandds asaym) apondaje YUBe UOLR(jEISYI JO S|IYE] fiviypea jo sueapy
T i ”..d....v..dr -ﬁ.J-ﬂ.l ]
agﬂﬁﬂhﬁaaﬂﬁé O SHY N 1.,%”.‘__.."&.?.%
Awwjod Ajddns FvtiansTni A7 1) L w2 aslEpatus dooy {aima-g) :
(A1 7 usnewsiuey __.Euaﬁh.ﬂﬁmwﬂ&ﬁ o O P90 goyipns e VN aseyd-e
iy Y [2iih-5) ()
i EL %ﬂwwhmmd..._w Eg VAsdWvY 29¢ Mqﬂhmgu:m ” VN aseud-g VIN —waﬁn__—uﬂ Wi L
=, - TS eanba CIs 3img)
v 004 wBuNd pAeY L w_wwﬂagm_maz H 0% ﬂh_bw.._“_wa 4 ¥iN __u.m.wﬁm__ r M_wwﬁ.m P4 11§
zed i A pgz 04 A 02 ﬁm__m%._mgg. [eeis asoayd) s2g P N SN
LIEL (n3isE
> siojowesnd Ajddns jo aimep sijanpuna aal) jo i) pue saquny (s)odly waysiy
{sjaaiaap arnaeod Jwennaan0 : W— . ' - S TS W N ———
Apddns fsewnid jo sansuaioeiey) T e el SINIWIONYHEY ONIHLHYE GNYSOLISIHILOVEVHD A18dNS
A ) S8 00! axdwi eq
(siqeayjede ) ; "4 938) ojgeayoRId SE UD0S SE PaK
6 0 0 pqunuysuesg (X6 L5A) :0poaisad PINOYS £ 200 LOREOYISSLL) ¥ PANGUIE U59q A1) Lamy susaj) Fouafin jo
sapew ¢ se Apanoadsas pajebyssaul Jo paipsusas we (fzpp inoyum pambal

fuonewinu [PRUGSSY| SRS

g b 0 ¥ 0 9 Loqunuiunwiond e

"o IEWoyD)soLoaed SSpippR (IBW3
Bin

WBpprzL PRV

196288 05840 1aqunu auoydajey

somoeg 4 4 PRy Buipesy

pasaj|u 20 POSTiBP udag

JO9Nd@ sou svqunu jeues o p

RpUEA 300 %) jodes sy

BILBO?TIO

di JIN JO STUVIZq-
ionama NN v 04 [HO4IY NOILIONOD NOLLYTIVASNI V21419313 J1LSIN0A

uoyefigsana sayuny) |4 40 (snosabiiep Aenusiod) 20 apod @ panquye uasg
Y UM Swisy AUE JEx pue Aimepa) paipauie: ase (ysasaid sebuep) 19
00 LOTEIYISSEI) © PANGLIE URSQ BARY YDIYM § 1€ SWaY Aue jetp papnasd
(At Si S 20 NIV 6 SN L fOAERN SN

SYVIA S

\uey] 810w J0U JO [eAIBW UR JEYE
paisa) pue pajoadsu) Jayuny st uoge)eIsul Iyl 18Yy) pUBWIWOIAL 341/

s

¥OLOUYINDD
03N0¥ddY
=EE=EcA
=




{p1om s fiusapao uassed eyp o)) |3UE5|_|0

510z Asznvef 471 8ansuag yfiuAde) @ Ipusiq 30NN B YSITT 9 smaiedo g7 inspe] Y71 BNSLYAG PaYSIG  1(eL S 10 § X1puaddy I UMOYS SWO) (3P0 i U0 sty 5 Lodalgy |

042 54140 4 VOUIAS U) POLIOTEI B O W PEFAT.43 PUR £) “ 13
Seays pasaqunt paydene 10 S1oudesdds uuégﬂgﬁ

souwp (Buusnd J0 B SRy AULISIR O)
1 31635 Aujop motpim pugabes voasBosamul saping

(Qsxw

£ REFS PRPUBLRLCTA W Waned dus)

Uogmunry @ SSEEp W,

8TL8OVIO

: un
r JNSUOD J3U3 53T SIBUM
abewep eaneysaw suebe uonasold [y
O SIIONGUOD AUl DUl
r wﬂ;ﬁ?ﬁﬁu&ﬁgﬁg £=hmﬁm ard
3 (buneayang 20 Burase ‘abewep
B3y B08192238UN 0 SUBS OU)
r fune) pue adki 1981100 Ysjeseq
pue (5)a21A3p 2A4I0IE 0 UoBUIeEy  §I'Y
. Wstoads ssesyd)
r Bulijaqe) pannbas N0 o 3ouasasd ¥i%
s e
r uonosdsu peu Wewade(dal o 3oussaly  BL'Y
N Jownsu0d
YIN Jea 1o 2 Fanou Guriiem Addns
|[BUOOPE 10 BANEWIENR JO S0URSAL] LY
:  UUN JeWnsyco
» 1eau io je acnou buiem inojes sjqea
Eo.n__.,s.bunﬂgbn.ﬂuﬁ.wmﬁ 1y
. __ UUN J3UINSUOD 830 30
, um%ﬁuc_ﬁanuwau aauesald Oy
SUIONZ O UOREINUAMIIEL0]  §'Y
=t a@uﬁﬁsﬁﬁw
¥ ueneuu S@3Y P
Sijga N wutgeady gy
© eayojeucasin)
4 oS e o wonesedy LY
» YIS UIEW PENUIL 4O SOUBSAlY Q%
. Rejesastwioise
i o8 palei0LAop/pebonIEp Y0U BNSIT &
10 SULBY Ut [S}3UNSOIIUR 0 UGMIPUOT &Y
T T
, J0 SHHiE) Ul {S)BImS0[OLE |6 Lo) &
’ T - buggokuntas zy
WU JBUNSUGD O} 5S3338 30
s, 2onds Supiom jo Adenbepy [y
{sjiun jawnsuny  gp

3Iu2J3ja1 UDPEIO]  AwoJng

vopdussag wey

Pa1ei[¥ 10 POIBjIp USDQ

/O9Nda

s2y iaquImu EESE oy 3
pYRA o0 3 uodo sy

29 10 1 eels vanipued vjgudeaasun uonIpUoD djqEIdeaTY SAENDU A
oiguandde o sETPY BN, ‘poeydured 6q ssmus sexoq iy
“Aroyine gleudosdde ay) suuoy uoda 3y buspio vosiad sy ey
pep 03) 8131 ‘pa an dinba s soynquasip w sawendapeul azey 1
sugneoo] axendoidde jj2 12 sjage)
! Supuaq pue buppuea jouosiatyy g
suosauues Bupuoy eaysmod
r 1310 jG UONIPUST puE AIpQISSal0Y  [E
- - E “sianasung
, 20321 pu0 Buipuog sagamed
VieW JO Uoiauas SUE ANpnIsseuly gf
i sams imonpuoa Buipung
r amoatosd Uielw sienbape jo uonewioy o
(130) fewusa] Burpre3 wieyy 12 Jpnpuos
4 LTS JO UOKIIUTY PUE AYIGSSaIY e
aus ioanpuos Buyues
a aienbope o LonRWAUY  £F
UONIBUL0 3D
Wi YUe3 JO UDIIPUOD pUB B3UBSAlY 7T
S e wowebuese Buiyzs
, SJOWNGINSIP JO UCHIPUDD pue B0UdSald  |'E
sjuswabueue Bupuog pus Bulguea g
A angnd sy yum j8jjesed vl sa1esado ks
VN Sugesauab e assym sawebueve aenbapy 27
Arddns onignd 2yj01
wIN SRNTUIAYE PAIUME B Se SEeladn RS
Buneiauabe tiaym siuawabusue sienbany |7
{71 s40)618uaboso1u) s3ainos Jaine Joj swawebueue ajenbape jo vowesald 7
C & {wesesd siaym) uoueas el jo SUBBY gL
P - wawdinbs Buuajayy gt
A JBUNSUPYABINGUISI] - SiZLiep ¥
TWiN e weiwabuese buyues sjonquisig )
r pesy asinisg 7|
r ajqea BonBg 1)
 puowdinbs ayewy Addes/ssomquisip jo Asenbapsfuoniusy ot
80U8JA)01 UORBID) IWOANY uonduasag way|

oumama onss vios | §0434 NOLLIONGD NOLLYTIVISNI T¥I4L93T D1LSIN0T

— i

_ SNOLLO3JSNIH0 FIAIHDS
HOLIUULND)
03n0Ndd
=HE=3 =" Maﬂ




aoenda (5102 Amnuer) g7 3snsua) }buAdop @ spusig 31N B ¥YSITII 2R semesatdo J1] 2InSUDY 47 02ns1eq Aq poysigngd (L9 §§ 30 g>puaddy u) UMOYS SLLD} [BPOUr ANt ue PBSEN 5) Wodes SiY)

< o {sisxs £9 3105 PAPUSDWINIAT JUSLBALI0UR uonepr] & Saleapul LT,
6 |dos abeyg %-:u%&ﬁpﬁgﬂﬁﬁw&hﬂww nnumﬁm saliuey jeguatod jo sDUcD Jsyey I P oY) 2310 1 61eIS BORIPHDI A[gdeanup voQIpLoa Sqmdacoy SABAIPU A
_ : ! y R sy {5 0% AuTop 1noipa panmbns vousBitam sagng w]guayddu TON SeL8NpU! BN, PRL}diLea &7 KN SONOG 11 »
_..a.a.._EEQ feuonippe 104 SQIY Yim hmv.SEn U3aq eAey Jjou Aew 200Z:1£92 S8 €I B.tl. bmcm._muh m:na&ﬁ-w& 18pi0 330N 1 amcom—gE: pue Eﬁxm ‘q uonaas mmwv
saouamY; VIN sBUOZ Pagisasald ul pajjeisul «
s |euJapXa J0} SaLI0SsaTae J0 AIIgEINg BI'S . = i i i i ekt g . afiewep
o 3:3 amaf jsuieBie payoagoad Ajaenbape ‘suongied [ sjlem U 'sBufied sa0qe ‘siocy Japun pajjelsul $3jqe) OIS
» pire SBYINIMS 'SIZ[IN0-18Y208 SEIUINUI [RUlEIXG puB
Buipnjou S3U0SSAITE |0 UORIGLDY LIS A uone| IS Si j0 aimieu pue adiy
s : _.Eu....dﬁ.ﬁ auy o) areudoidde (sjumsds Buuyy  6€
, ‘spuejif sInsojaua 6y Anua o o . $831AG] BA2a100d pROJAND
jougd e pajosulicd Ajajenbapy « ’ pus SICLINPUOD USEMIEE LonBUIpID-0]  B'§
; "~ pasojous Ajejenbape SI01NPU0Y SATSEIR
r SIMINPUOD BAI| 40 SUCHIBUUD]Y « % unond jo Asenhape pue saussald [
) S3UNS0[IUS BPISIND B GISIA uonagIasd Yney 104 JUBLND PaYe) pue
Fa 1012NPUO B J0 LONBNSUI JISEG O » » adAl :sasinop aanoaloid jo Aoenbapy  gg
» © ens anpun ou Japun . o UoaE|jEIsul 40 aimeu pur
pue Bpew Ajpunos SUONIBUUDY « r atfyag 0 prebal gum Aysedza

Budueo-quauna Joj Sajged jo Avenbapy 6%

(10d81 343 J0 (] HONDBS 1y pareatpur BLnduies jo Juapea) SINSO[IUE 18 S3|0eD O UoNeUlal SIS
= = r 3 (swaysds Bumunar pue pnpuos jo Ao

mwus._wm m.mﬁuswwunc BY] ;0 uoy 100 Suipniaiy Bumunn

¥IN wouy pares aaaﬁ_.__summ S0[08) 515 wN o :_..mb_._é_au._w .:...%ﬂﬂ_.h i
VN Buyges suoneaunUILeI Ay pioainid s3jqe5 patieays-uoN ‘v.m
. U0y puisedasipaisbas smey 15 A sued aty 0 UORRNSU) JO UOBIPUTY  ES

_ seqed | pusg wol) e e
¥ paiesedasjpaiebeibas saqen i pueg £i5 VIN __auun e ;wu,w._ _au_.,mazwcu e

: s303)ja (B 1Suebe ;
WIN uon3aiod pue swawsbusue | e $i6100puea jo UORBIYAVER, IS
Buiess ‘SIauIeq iy JO UOISINO] 21 SUNONT [PUUONNGINS 05
 qdap g0 ssaipsehar sued eisiy Bofiisuna SRE—

VN “suoansed /sjjem ui pajeisur sajgea oy | - aniaag pue 3

. Pl gl iSRG L 318 pUE S|PUMLIG] U1 781290 ARD9.I

W D5 UL Se84 o iFeR 638 SUbING ’ 318 $J0057q 0 SUOKAAUUOT BLIp}U)
i S o -5 "Si107130050% JOIORPU0 TIY 1Y) UONEU] T

SI00 N0 GSN 104 yZE 10 Bunes e

HOMO ANV NIHOLD B0 “Supgsomamiyedohs sugauElg),- « r (4S84 uGRegipu 1o _H”m_ﬂr_ﬁaw 12y

A sy s P _ . i o OH SapMoL ~
e e g VIO R S R 4 A omeiou ionppe 0 Popuoid Saog ¥

Vil O SUipaasx@ 100 oW AQ UORIBIONT [EUORIPPE JO LOISIALY 116 s0a3k S~
. © (suoneyti pus IoDG ‘g UONIAg Aas) , udiisa040 Ynes oy pIpIACIE SOIE 6L

21| sy pug
YN gsbmﬁ.mwwﬂﬂaﬂﬂﬂﬁwﬂw_wﬂwﬁmﬂ » INSO[IULUN JBNSULD
el SinAth B s VS THE R 10 D110t JAIU B SH[QED BIBUM N1224T

“SYS 10 JNCLLIE PoRIPa BUTBIOGI0o! « snaubewonsapiswelie uonanoly 8l

29U318}81 BOLEIDT ,3WOIIDQ ucnduasag way) ao1aJ3]51 10N  ,OWOIING uoydudsag way

omma nows Vi) | 40434 NOLLIONDD NOLLVTIVASNI TVORLOTTA JILSINOD  *ogomes

8ILBOFTO  /OONAQ sw seswnu juos o

pYus ou 5t uodw 9y)

{iom By} Bujsopio uosiad ay) og) Igu|ﬁuo

HE
=)
2



[11om ayy Gupepio uossad oy of) |8UI6I-IO

(8102 Asenuer) 477 ainsuag whuAdag @ 'spuelg DFINN B YSITTI aup smesado 1) ainsway YT) insyag Aq pausyqng

"LE9L S8 J0 § xipusddy u) umoys suLID} |apow Sy UD peseq 51 30das siy)
UONEUIT) B SLIPY _prT

H ja g sBey Woda1 310 J0 3 10N9BS | PIIIE B 01 SE POPES 4 PURE] ‘) '(] [isa - £) Qs papusuDaw juswenuduy
RAsyS passquinu peydene uo meydoidde SIBUMURLLINS [SUOYETE SPIAI] Buep [equamod so rebuep iy B {03} 2310 1) @S uogpuod e)qRde3dsug UonIpuo? e|qmdeddy sajeapul A
smaaing s Aefop inoipen prusmbas e eBasaau) soqung S1qU011ddD J0p STRIPY WA, Pein}ifitios oq rsmi SSXOT Y #
‘{heeiedas
7 paudde uogssdsu semonsed 30 synsas e
W puovayj Aue Ji ‘wasaid Suoneao) Buixy jo Aunsag ¢
. AosudnEjisuljeioads Byo 1S 1B U o Aunsas gy
e SL Heq - SUDR20} 10 SUDNBIjEIST (¢109d5 19410 0 il SeaUaNYU |BUI3Ka
k¥l o vl ; pue awuoNALB UL S0} AljigeINS L
.  ouozemsived B urloneyeiswi oy R Aiajes sigdw; 0) s2 os
A e uﬂﬂﬂ.n.___mw.@ : E_, _..nw_ . YN paieiousiapipabesiep 100 amsopul gy
~Bue: g josuudm plezeq anye
> ﬁES:uhan_.mmaﬁmm_Wﬁw.ﬁmEh ) WiN BIMASLO9 Jou S30P Wwawdinhy 7'z
wadn g2 B
| OUOZ W03 1 £ 1588( 16 PaS a%aﬁa : v vy
+ -10%00S {Sy0n 057 ‘Ba) abeyoA Moy o' : . 0 e i Wourdinbs jo BOBiSERy 1
= = mﬁrﬂphuhwm‘b (pa103uu0a Ajusuew.ad) yuswdinba Buisn-uasiey 0L
wIN _ posnbal 10U S53(UN SI0)INDUCD L i T
Bupuog Apyuews|ddns jo asussalg g B e
e 221ABD B1BLS B j0 uonetado gl A
A /] sese Mm.g*sum LESISNI 58 WIN  PEIEj0S! 20 10BURS SUed sl 21BUM
..... . oy n“nux_._mw.“.mmxm £2 stionemis ut pmsod {s)aqe; mE.ELZ .
VIN 10 73S Joy swawaiinha Muovonejesi oy g
‘ensesw samssloid eSEpasn AtBUM, TR == ~ (ejBunpew o .
P b S S ; ! [GRINp Jo/pue
Wy UOBE90] 8ig BUAIRS 10U 2 UG7 pus | Su07 , uoiisod 4G paynuspl AUEa|2
6o Buissed synaia aGeoA MmO} 9] - E
" it st Scadialiaiy Al e .}I..&l.mm..... ) eﬁtae.nnm..wﬂ&s PO
ViN Buines sunasa abeysa Mo SC) o $ _Bmhmwww%nemha.w_wm%aﬂﬁﬂhﬁwwm_“ ”
Buipaanxa 10u 0y Aq uousaiold [BUOLIPDY 1B - =
B L - 0 S lmmm.mﬁmwwﬂw@amumr.ﬁﬁ@nﬁb 18 aiepdosdde s:eym uopssod
) = . “3moysio yieg 8 Bumiewos (sjuopesey  op VIN' 340 eyt W painaas Buiog o aigedes
e e e b oo T = * Ajuo souEUsiNiEW [eANIByTaL h.p.“.mm._.._uu&u puEuOnEoSt Joy 79
ViN @ Bugealpean jo subis ou S Paylan UoNe1ado10aL0D «
atigey B Guipunoins = ssavap ereudaidde
- o g oo o o
dBpuISY auiagejdsip vogejnsul TG
VIN ‘sbuiy pajel sy, jo ash Aq e i e | lesausb ) 19
19340 d0-pling e 03 pageIsul » _Bumavens jevonouny pie
ViN Py sduwe) jo adAl2an0g o oUBUEIITEW [22IUBY3AL 104 Ho Bummms vans(os]) Bulyoums pus uonejos; g
it :.vnwu_wg_as-mmm i T —————— dodlio = e
(a0ed aipsedag) papoadsy; 0 Ajuo sizian wj Ul _
et LA e ttng | puoa suij ul' tonsaioid
- h.waﬁmﬁ._%“n%wuﬂﬁﬁwg.g ’ 40 Bunymws oy saoiap ajod-aibug gze
C1 S8 0§ P3|Eas J0 pazs ‘Saneun) wawdinba o) Apqssaase
o i anoge Buipao w sajoy Anus ajgey o £ J soeds Bupiiom jo Asenbapy 61'g
8JUdI2j01 UONEIE] ,3MoamQ uondiasag way 03U2IAJ1 UDNRIGY 2WDNNG uondugsag way

PRiZe 20 pesujop usag

8TL8OVTO /J9Nda

S0y ssquinu (Eues Syl )
PURA 10U % Jiodas siyf

nmamaTiovs viod [4043H NOLLIGNOD NOLLYTIVLSNI V91419313 I1LSIN0T

U SNOLDIISNIA0 TINIHIS
YOLVALNDY
a3nouddy

=AE=EEE (U

']




ELDBNGT

—M_ jo £ abeyg

(5102 Asmauer) 471 sanska) WbLAdO] @ 'SPUEIQ JIFOIN B YSITTA OGL Sa18I800 411 BnsHe) d77 eansuag Ag peysIIng

“1£9L $6 10 9 xipuaddy 1 UADYS SWUDY [BPOW 343 WD paseq s Lodar SIy]

piea 30u S| uGcda sy)

g = aougpaduy aguessa: asuejs|sas uonaun
=1 5656 Q0W 0969 oot thies VI e s $09%v} Aununuog $OSYHL Loneinsul YN
Wﬁm 250 (SIBQUING JIIIS) S 3
O
4 n 03 .
wm L 2 SNV 292 e e eacoetsciy HIWNSNOD NIV Hun Jansuo2 Jo uogeubisag QUYOSAND AVMTIVH 3N Jawnsuod jo tone3o) _
iE !
= 5 | | i | | |
W ] | | T T 1] w
2l I ~. _ __ _ 1
2 = i | | | _
Sn= ry
Tl | _ ! ]
mum _ _ T ”
| |
.,.n._..n.u‘_ _ | _ i _
EEV N S -
B : __ |
& . wN| m MIWASNOD HIMOHS | £}
m WiN| VIN| YIN ZOLWIN 666/ 666/ 666 <2.. YN 020 Nm._u_ Nm._u_ LE0| VIN VIN 9| 91lv/N 9E0E ¢'0 w.v. 1A m_ 101 \4 >IO._.(>N_meOU. (4%
% wN| wN| viN| sa0WN 68l 666l Wn| wn| soo soo] wN wN. wm|ozs|win| 9| o @ o T13gu00a| ]
Lo =) i i |
m VIN| YN YIN mN.N”(\Z 98 98 W VYN 640 8% YIN (2_ YIN| 02°G| VN 9 m__ e b8gl S } bOSE| 0L V) S1HOIT 01
iz B wn| vn| wiN| cvigN 69 69 W wiN| Z20 ol wN' wN| wiNjozsiwn| 8| 8| ¢ wee| s v 1 w0l v siHOM  §
= ? 1 £ 1 T i
M&. VIN| YN WIN| FOLIN 18| 8BL| 28T Y/N| L0 90! WIN© WIN  WINj9SL WN| 9| 0Z] T rhmmm. LAUIE RN 4 Wk v N3AC €
Z B viN| v wN| s80WN ets| 66| 66 WN| Zb0 610 WN VN WN|s0|wn| of z8 2 Lge va g2| 8 Lot v SOH L
= VIN | VIN| VN wm.o_fqz vL| 16 EEL| VYN[ WN 9L0 620 960 SE0|L6°0| VN gl ze m._ LLBE PO m.v.‘_. sZ w_. 0L | <_ S13XN00S ZmIo.Ev_m [
S wn| v v ssowml 1ot 29| goe| wi| Wi ezo] us0) rto ceofssown| sl zel @ 18| vol &1 g2/ 01| b0l vl S13H00S ALMILN ANV IONNOT 6
S8 wn| wn win| veobm ses zos| e8| wn| wm o] z0 w0 vzolisolwn| o 25 2 ee| ¥0 1 52| 2| 1o v S13HD0S WOONTTF INOMH | #1
WN| VIN| VIN| ze0WN Zo e8| 68| WMN| wN 0| 920 szo ezolieolvn| 9| 2| @ wee| vl o1f oz| 5| o v S1300S WOOHTIF UV €
VIN| WIN| WIN <S6°0 _SZ 666| 668 WIT ¥/N wo.o_ 220 ¥YIN VN Y/N|SEL| VN 9| 91 mn_ 188 G S| 6C 2| Lok v NILVIH ¥ALVM, T
= _ [ _ [ | | EN I
o 1 : ? =11
® : “ | ,_ _ i
WI () s..l._..u. (sw) 4 @ A o o | e | o) .m .___z.;__ Bnu. .._Q..ﬁ._ue ._,_.ﬁ_ mu ) m:_ Wm m. : ﬁzm L) | L wwy 3 E wmw £z .  xayppgaa o
= o] rgam| i E&sﬁ | 2 [vezean| e (puaspiir| syt | SRR ) 2 pen pasEaN] um wm B3 ¥y 25D -3 w. dla =] PUni JBUENS2ED 51T JuAdns NN 561 e Speidd PI0Isy a
S B o e (5] T oy Ko samiry s b 231582 Inuss  [Zpi) ado | e Mm. m.,m.m 3 g
3 123 bugesbde | pameenil | 3 3IVRISERI VONRASY] 7 m . 0 st st £ e p gonpund - M & S
g nﬂE oA 5 b ! »o.ﬂ:-}.c-uu_.u = G324 AR Sl aacat TRLMIFEAG =3 WA = ®
2 5 = 1
m. n =l YOIIYVYLNDD
= (Muﬂﬁ@um@m«u a3no¥ddd |
3 paleyw 10 palejep useq oo B e
W 8TL80FTO JD9NAQ ey sequnu jeusss s =NE= m. e




HOSNSQ

NOILYNNILNOD - STTINAIHIS | oN/NHO | "o |
8TLB8OVTO Aeudardde se qajpq  HOUMI 0 ME2(1I00 Bupuudsenos ay Jaguinpy 8ausiajay S101981U07) B =g
ONAA/ONDA | oo 2 s imiss 3 =

H o ¢ _mmmm (l0z Arsnuer) 417 sinswag 14buAdog @ SPUBIY SEHIIN R VSO O1p s4es0d0 ¢T] BINSUAD 4T AINSLE] AQ PRUSIANG  148L S 40 9 KPUBUTY Ul UMDY SWITS JAEO 3N UD PaSEY S APBYSS SILL
£ . aaugpatal BIUEISITR BUEISA uBnIuny
mm_ = dooy ey igse3 apondaR yuey Amuguiod uagRinsy) .
Wmm.. PaSI [SaGUL [UAS) SHIMOEIS 1y

]

=

wuw = v “ﬁmﬁuﬂﬁﬂngu =~ ads0sy UINNSNOD HIMOHS o Bunsuoa o voneubieg WU SBWINSUOS 10 UOEIL] “
8% - - :

: _ _ _

MW £

3 = _

ke _ _

S _
&l _ |
2= 3

E |

121 | i

=5 |

2l _

& g 4

m § _ _

. ! L + _
gaF _
B _

_ Lt | _

o _ ||

= - i

g | | _ #

: _ [ ]

s | | |

g | __ |

N | ST PYe Y80 | 666 666] 666, WN| VN 9L¢ VN VIN YN 60'4 cm 9 oF Rl 86802 ¥'0) 62 € 1 0k ¥ H3IMOHKS JLINSNI| ¢

m 2 G2 YT 080/ /|- 666 ©666] 666/ WIN VN 20| VYIN  WIN W[ 86803 0| SZ 9 L 1OL i d3MOHS WOOYHLYE |
Q . - - + $
m. I HIANNSNOD HIMOHS | .
— (s | (san o LS (T 3 7 () [[&37] s (ads) | qeanag) | founy 4 g | T ] _Na
m e ﬂw. Y| e ' & .nzi.m_nl”na = 2 _ k2 : H._ n_hm.w i 5 m% mﬂ W .ww- nm. .:.5 Jawisuoa m_c;_hﬁmqﬂmazui “ME: 10 Sjieiag djo3ay nmJ
W o nas- A it el sl i ﬂnﬂ_ u%._ ﬁnu.“waﬂ.ﬁ_uﬁ N3 S8 WW EURI L W Hl mm Wm. voumEIst aii jo ulino g Wiy | |
- o wa-%hﬂ.au e g = o i — ; 51 m.m o i M = W S10UrR $1 LN DIUNSUDI 1) A1BYM AUO PBIBIGWO 99 0] ,| 5
m R wrsaey || FaURIEI0L UDYEILY) sasuepadan ymaiy | Zesmep avamesd wanmasg 5" e "R = 2
3 > =
.M.
5
=
S




= Ve
=]

et Bl This continuation sheet is not valid If
Bt B il v E=EES the sorial nuribor is not the same as the 01408718
carrasponding certificate or repod
APPROVED
CONTRRACTOR

GENE

AL CONTINUATION SHEET

1. 1T IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE TWO RCD SOCKETS, PROVIDED FOR USE OF EQUIPMENT OUTDOORS ARE REPLACED
AS THEY ARE NOT OPERATING CORRECTLY. HOWEVER, THEY ARE SAFE TO USE AS GENERAL PURPOSE SOCKETS,

2. SSE HYDRO SHOULD BE CONTACTED REGARDING THE HIGHER THAN EXPECTED Ze READING. THIS IS THEIR
RESPOSIBILITY AND DUTY TQ INVESTIGATE.

3. THE HOB SHOULD BE REPLACED OR REPAIRED (AFTER BEING CLEANED.

4. THERE ARE LAMPS (BULBS)MISSING FROM THE EN-SUITE SHAVER LIGHT AND FROM ONE OF THE UTILITY UNDER
COUNTER LIGHT WHICH SHOULD BE RE-FITTED.

5. THE MAIN UTILITY LIGHT IS BLINKING SLOWLY ON AND OFF, SUSPECT LAMP OR STARTER REPLACEMENT IS REQUIRED.

6. BONDING (EARTHING) TO ALL WATER PIPES, RADIATORS, HOB, COOKER, DISHWASHER, WASHING MACHINE, DRYER
ETC WAS TESTED AND CONFIRMED AS GOOD.

Published by Certsure LLP. Certsure LLP operates the ELECSA & NICEIC brands. @ Copyright Certsure LLP {January 2015} Paqeii g_-:m i_ q

Check your certificate is ganuing, go to www.checkmyniceiccert.com

1 {To the persan ordering the work)

rigina

o

<httpffwww.checkmyniceiccertcam> and put in the certificate number



T —— e L AN N e AN






